

PHILIP D. MURPHY GOVERNOR

SHEILA Y. OLIVER LT. GOVERNOR

## STATE OF NEW JERSEY

## DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

PO BOX 726 TRENTON, NJ 08625-0726 609.633.1482 www.nj.gov/humanservices/ddd CAROLE JOHNSON COMMISSIONER

JONATHAN S. SEIFRIED ASST. COMMISSIONER

Department of Human Services
Division of Developmental Disabilities
Advance Notice
Determination of Eligibility

To Whom It May Concern:

The New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Developmental Disabilities (Division) intends to readopt the Determination of Eligibility at N.J.A.C. 10:46 with amendments. The proposed amendments will reflect the Division's transition from a contract reimbursement system to a Medicaid feefor-service system. Proposed amendments will also reference P.L. 2015, c. 192, enacted since the last promulgation of the rule, concerning certain individuals with developmental disabilities residing in out-of-State placements. The proposal will also include other minor technical amendments.

Interested parties may submit informal comments on this advance notice within thirty (30) days of its publication on the Department of Human Services' website. Please submit your informal comments to:

Carol L. Jones, Administrative Practice Officer Division of Developmental Disabilities P.O. Box 726 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0726 Or via email to: DDD-CO.LAPO@dhs.state.nj.us

You will also have a 60-day opportunity to submit formal comments on any actual proposed amendments subsequent to the publication of such proposal in the New Jersey Register. The proposal will also be published on the Department of Human Services' website.